relating capital adequacy strategy. The system is based on the Pillar 1 Plus method when mitigation factors are determined for
risks not covered by the first pillar either of qualitative nature, e.g. in the form of control processes, or quantitative nature with an
impact on the future income of the Bank or directly on the additional capital requirement. The risks already described in the first
pillar are actually assessed in the second pillar. In addition, the Bank analyses impacts of stress testing on all risks over a specific
time period. For stress testing purposes, the Bank developed a set of macroeconomic “Global Economic Scenarios“ which
facilitates the evaluation of the impacts of the scenario in a comprehensive manner across all risks to which the Bank is exposed
and thus mutually integration of the impact of individual risks. The Bank prepared the Information on the Internally Determined
Capital System and submitted it to the Czech National Bank for the first time in the year ended 31 December 2008.

164 Unconsolidated Financial Statements in Accordance with IFRS and Independent Auditor’s Report as of 31 December 2008

37. Composition of cash and cash equivalents as reported in the cash flow statement

CZK million 2008 2007 Change in the year

Cash and balances with central banks 12,313 12,976 (663)

Amounts due from banks – current accounts 161 94 67

Amounts due to central banks (1) (10) 9

Amounts due to banks – current accounts (1,928) (1,873) (55)

Total 10,545 11,187 (642)

38. Commitments and contingent liabilities
Legal disputes
The Bank conducted a review of legal proceedings outstanding against it as of 31 December 2008. Pursuant to the review of
significant litigation matters in terms of the risk of losses and litigated amounts, the Bank has recorded a provision of
CZK 139 million (2007: CZK 193 million) for these legal disputes. The Bank has also recorded an accrual of CZK 354 million (2007:
CZK 298 million) for costs associated with a potential payment of interest on the pursued claims.
As of 31 December 2008, the Bank assessed lawsuits filed against other entities. The Bank has been notified that certain parties